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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

STC's New Export Strategy

+
*990. SHRI NIHAR LASKAR:

SHRI P. M. SA YEED:

Wi11 the Minister Of COMMERCE,
·CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPER.I\.-
TION be pleased to state:

(a) whether State Trading CorporatiOn plans big thrust in new markets;

(b) if so, whether any scheme has been prepared in this regard;

(c) if so, what are the details of the same; and

(d) whether new export strategy of 1979-80 will lay greater emphasis on improved trade exchanges with East European countries which has been on decline during the last flnancia] year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION (SHRI ARIF BAIG): (aY Yes,
Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(C) and (d). A statement is placed
-on the Table of the House.

Statement

(c) STC's new export strategy in-
ludes the following:-

-select areas of major thrust to achieve socio-economic objectives;

2

-plan to move progressively towards increased direct trade;

-modify the functional structure of the organisation and re-
group the items handled by the Corporation i'll terms of internal procurement and international marketing;

-re-organise Indian and foreign branches to make the STC's operations more efficient and effective.

-promote the exports of the small scale sector through consortium approach, supply of critical inputs and extension of financial support.

-ensure better coordination with State Government organisations in export development efforts.

-redefine the policies and procedures to suit new activities.

-assistance in strengthening the export production base particularly of the small scale sector.
(d) The main strategy for improving exports to East European countries is through providing adequate bargaining strength for the Indian exporters against the buying strength of the monopoly importing organisations in thos2 countries. FOr this purpose STC has general1y organised consortia of suppliers for different products. This approach eliminates unhealthy inter-se competition.

Since exports to this region showed a decline last year because of paucity of rupee funds, STC is planning to import more items and in larger quantities to generate more rupee funds subject to quality and price being satisfactory.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR: Sir, of course the Minister has given us a long list of measures he wants to take to improve the condition of STC, but he does not realise that the STC has failed completely to develop the infra-structure to bring up the quality of Indian goods for the international markets and also to supply the products in time. In this direction I do not know whether the Government have taken any measures to improve the conditions and if so. what are the measures?

SHRI ARIF BAIG: Sir, that is not true. As far as the performance of the STC is concerned, for your information I should say that in the last year, in 1978, the total business of STC was to the tune of Rs. 1,070 crores. Last year the exports were of the value of Rs. 557 crores and this year, Rs. 608 crores.

•MR. SPEAKER: He has said, quality of goods. What have you done about it’

( Interruptions)

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE,
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA­
TION (SHRI MOHAN DHARIA):
Sir, in the reply it has been stated what are the steps that were taken, and naturally quality is one of the aspects Here, it is not only for the STG, but for the whole of the country aftd for all exporters who have been insisting on quality, a Bill has also been drafted, it is being examined a* the final stages bv the Law Ministry and we would like to take care °f our quality. Not only that.
At one end we would introduce a system of self-certification where the importers! are equally happy, afid if thev say that they have no objection, then we shall allow these exports of quality to be made. Along
■with that there will be periodical or surprise inspections also. But any moment if it î found that the exporter has not behaved, if he has not delivered the goods according to the specifications and quality, we shall see that there are penal provisions in this Bill itself. I am sure the Parliament will give all it support, but

I do share the concern of the hon.
Member that we must observe good quality, and so far STC and all organisations coming under my Ministry or under the Government are concerned, we are very much conscious of it and all efforts are being made.

MR. SPEAKER: The second aspect of it is delivery in time.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Sir, when I say quality and also the maintenance of schedule, I am saying that both shall have to be dtfae.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR: Another field which I would like to bring to the notice of the hon. Minister is the field in which we have failed and that is market intelligence. Here also we fiind in the recent past that crores of rupees have been lost because of this factor. In this regard also, I would like to know what is your aim and what are you doing to improve the conditions.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: At one end we are strengthening all our Embassies and High Commissions so far as the market intelligence is concerned. Besides, we have formulated several groups of the world and specific officers will be in charge of those regions and with a view to have better marketing abroad we are trying to have direct contract bilaterally with all these countries.
We are sending out delegations, we are inviting their delegations, we are making all possible efforts to publicise our goods. But again, it is not enough.
It is in this context that with a view to have better market intelligence, to have a better perspective. I have taken a decision to constitute a group under the leadership of Mr. Prakash Tandon and that group will examine the prospects of the whole foreign trade for the eighties. Eminent persons will be involved in this grouper and I am sure that on the basis of their guidelines and recommendations, it should be possible for our country to take all possible care including


5 (m i Xtiswet* VAISAKHA 14, 1901 (SAKA) Oral Answers 6

IMi Market intelligence, the produc-
tfdfi bade and all other facilities that are required for better exports.

ircrwtr fror: «rt *fgrt wfwr Tt sfrfCTr
# fifte* $ f ’ftnr ift qrrtf jlfrssanrr
$  ije r i » ftTf  arc »i¥5T? t t $  f ,  w rir
«#ST TT I , *TT5T q g *  T̂T5TT fa r  T§# f ,
f t JT̂ HUH •Tfft fC, T <Wi4 'SRTt *P̂ 5T
$  f r  v sv t  f  *T*r tt  ?  ?ft ?pr ^  Tt p r  f  i
t̂ ’RTTttr ift f yff+i ^ T R ^ tton ssnr ?ft sjtt £,

w t ^ ^ t ' T ^ crorT ^  |
f r srr Tt forr f W sire i amr stt ?5f# *tt2
t t  *rw *?rr 'Tfm ̂  f r  ̂  tt  ̂ rn r m  ??t strtt £ i
« <,®T*I < flf̂ T 1v f*T T  ^  fflT̂ T ®T <M Tt fspT
tt *rrar WTfast ^ ̂ sfto p̂ft srriK
♦ fcfrfaw | ...  .

wwrw n jto w : *rei?r sqpr ?rwrr $t *r*rr i ifanft fiaf: # ŝ rrt siYfew $ m
f irm  % ■ ■

MR. SPEAKER: You are putting the reverse of it. This is about export.
You are speaking about the import.

*rtsrft nnfhc far? : mm £
t r w M  Tt m r f k z t  Tr w i  $ i ^ r m

t o  $ f r  y s m t i x  s r t  s t r  Tnfaeh- t t
#5rai | ufa ^  t t i  * i t r £  $tft I  *t *ttttc
WT *153 T^ft ?

*ft|!»T nTfrsn : ,«ft farrnref
Ifltft f sftT jft f̂ RT %3T % Vf, T!*T

t m  | S?T T̂rT TT3 f  I ^5Rt
«rr?r q?. I  f r  g ftsp ra  f?ft sft *fr £, srr v w -
*ftt TT C'tY^VH vrrtrt TT'TT | O T  mWT’T ?r
g y  3  y s r t%  t t  vft ^a r̂ra f a n  % sfrc ? m T t f
^rr »mT ^rm | far»? ^ W *r fw#
t ^ OTTt «T̂ t ^ TT ieran’T TTff t •
^  % sfrr̂ t gf?ryrr f*r?r | i

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: The greatest asset of the STC is its Minister. May I ask him whether the STC will be entrusted with the monopoly export of tobacco, which is now being done by various private traders?
Some foreign countries are exploiting the situation and their money is now Wing used for political purposes also.
I would like to know whether that dfty i8 not far off when the Virginia tobacco, which is available for export in this country will be routed through the STC. While replying the Minister said that such of those exports who have defaulted, sufficient penal action will be taken against them. I would like to know whether a case has been brought to his notice against an exporter, who has violated and who has not given good quality, no action has ben taken, but he has been rewarded by putting him on the Tobacco Board as member. In that case, how does the Minister say that proper action is being taken in respect of those people who have violated the conditions and who have also exported the inferior variety.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: So far as the first question is concerned, the House may be aware that tobacco is not a crop where we can have any monopoly operations because it is available all over the world. If we introduce monopoly or canalise the export of tobacco, it is likely that we may lose our buyers also,

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU; That is a matter of opinion.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Under the circumstances, the best course is to see that our tobacco growers get remunerative prices. It is in this context that the hon. Member will also remember of the Tobacco Board.
He is well aware of it. Wt* have introduced a ‘ -/stem whereby We do not allow tobacco to be grown in more areas than what is required by the country and for our export purposes, here we are taking care so that our producers get a remunerative price. Here we are looking after the interests of the producers and the hon.
Member may be aware that we have introduced several measures including our direct intervention into the market. So far as other supplementaries are concerned, the complaint has been received, but it is absolutely vague. If I could get some concrete evidence from the hon. Member, I can assume him today that we shall take care and see that he does not continue as a Member of the Tobacco Board.

